statements as the Water Authority satisfied its obligation for payment of the refunded debt upon
completion of the refunding transactions.  Refunded debt outstanding at June 30, 2019, is the
Series 2009A-1 Bonds in the amount of $76,475,000.

E. Restatement of previously reported balances

The Water Authority fiscal year 2018 balances have been restated to reflect certain capital asset
and grant activity that was previously omitted in the fiscal year 2018 balances. The capital asset
restatement related to developer contributions going back a project that started in 2016. During
fiscal year 2019 management determined the title transfer was ultimately completed during
fiscal year 2018. The net effect increased net position by $6,169,438 and is presented in the
comparative Statements of Net Position, Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net
Position, and Statements of Cash Flow.  The following table presents the impact of these
corrections to the Water Authority’s previously issued 2018 audited financial statements:

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Page 57

 Previously

Reported
2018 Balances

Effect of
corrections

2018 Balance,
as restated

Capital assets,
net of accumulated depreciation

1,075,291,192  $5,958,092  $1,081,249,284

Depreciation expense  82,508,932  121,594  82,630,526
Developer contributions  5,897,925  6,079,686  11,977,611
Due from other governments  -  422,691  422,691
Other revenues  2,372,132  211,345  2,583,477
Loan agreements, noncurrent  36,841,939  211,345  37,053,284

Total net position, July 1, 2018  $616,537,096  $6,169,438  $622,706,534

F. Defined benefit pension plan – Public Employees Retirement Association

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Pensions.  For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the
fiduciary net position of the New Mexico Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) and
additions to/deductions from PERA’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis
as they are reported by PERA, on the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of